value per share attributable to the existing shareholders for our presently outstanding shares of Class A common stock.

Our historical net tangible book value attributable
 to shareholders on September 30, 2022 was $0.94 million or approximately $0.10 per share of Class A
common stock. Net tangible book value
per outstanding share represents the total assets less intangible assets and total liabilities, divided by the number of
shares of Class
A common stock outstanding.

The following table sets forth the difference between the offering price
of the Units being offered by us, the net tangible book value per share before this
offering, and the net tangible book value per share
after giving effect to this offering, assuming that 100%, 50% and 25% of the offered Units are sold at the
assumed public offering price
of $3.10 per Unit (which represents the closing sale price of our Class A common stock on Nasdaq on February 6, 2023, and
assuming no
issuance of Pre-Funded Warrants and no exercise of the Warrants issued in connection with this offering), after deducting estimated Placement
Agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

100% of

Units are sold
50% of

Units are sold
25% of

Units are sold
Assumed offering price per Unit   $3.10   $3.10   $3.10
Net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock

before this offering   $0.07   $0.07   $0.07
Increase per share of Class A common stock attributable to

payment by investors in this offering   $0.91   $0.53   $0.27
Pro forma net tangible book value per share of Class A

common stock after this offering   $0.98   $0.60   $0.34
Dilution per share of Class A common stock to investors in this

offering   $1.04   $0.62   $0.35

A $1.00 increase in the assumed public offering price per Unit would
increase our pro forma net tangible book value after giving effect to this offering by $23.8
million, the pro forma net tangible book
value per share of Class A common stock by $1.22 per share and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per
share of Class A
common stock to new investors in this offering by $1.04 per share, assuming no change to the number of shares offered by us as set forth
on
the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting the estimated Placement Agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by

[…]

to fund operations until significant capitalization occurs.

Change in Accounting Policy

The Company previously valued stock awards  to
employees based on a fair market value that was derived from recent arm’s length transactions involving the
sale of stock at the
time shares were awarded. The Company changed its accounting policy during 2021 to value stock awards based on appraisal of fair market
value that considered all available information material to the value of the Company, including the present value of anticipated future
cash flows and other
relevant factors such as a discount for lack of marketability (“appraisal method”). The same method was
used to value awards in prior years. As a result, the
company revised the previously recorded share-based compensation expenses based
 on the use of the appraisal method. Adjustments for previously issued
financial statements for the year 2020 have been revised to present
the new accounting policy of applying the appraisal method. The impact for the year 2019
was recorded as a prior period adjustment in
the year of 2020.

   December 31, 2020
Balance Sheet   As previously reported   Impact of change   As Adjusted

Payroll tax liabilities   $ 1,376,371   $ (763,045)   $ 613,326
Additional Paid-in Capital   29,769,072   (16,391,006)   13,378,066
Accumulated Deficit   (31,353,337)   17,154,049   (14,199,288)

   December 31, 2020
Statement of Operations   As
previously reported   Impact
of change   As
Adjusted

Employee Stock Based Compensation   18,706,075   $ (11,401,475)   $ 7,304,600
Payroll Taxes   714,917   (567,406)   147,511
Legal and professional   683,332   (335,530)   347,802

Net Loss   (23,968,623)   12,304,411   (11,664,212)

  F-8

COVID-19

We have experienced challenges to our business
arising from the COVID-19 pandemic and related governmental directives, and we expect to continue facing
these challenges for the foreseeable
 future. COVID-19 crisis has caused and may continue to cause disruptions to our supply chain, including our access to
critical raw materials
and components, many of which require substantial lead time, or cause a substantial increase in the price of those items. The impact of
the
COVID-19 pandemic continues to evolve and its ultimate duration, severity and disruption to our business, customers and supply chain,